

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON,
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER,
and YORK HOSPITAL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-2841

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AND

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson
Susan M. Cook
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004

Dated: April 5, 2019

*Counsel for the American Hospital Association,
Association of American Medical Colleges, Mercy
Health Muskegon, Clallam County Public Hospital
No. 2 d/b/a Olympic Medical Center, and York
Hospital*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE FINAL RULE IS <i>ULTRA VIRES</i>	2
A. CMS Cannot Justify Its Failure To Observe Budget Neutrality By Claiming That The Final Rule’s Service-Specific Adjustments Are A “Method.”	3
B. CMS Cannot Treat Excepted And Non-Excepted PBDs The Same When Congress Instructed They Be Treated Differently.	8
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Precluded	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Subject To Medicare Channeling, But Plaintiffs Satisfied Its Requirements Regardless.	14
III. THE RELIEF SOUGHT IS AVAILABLE AND APPROPRIATE	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Sebelius</i> , 607 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11, 12, 16
* <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 13
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Texas v. Azar</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius</i> , 668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	6
<i>Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 13

<i>Flaherty v. Pritzker</i> , 322 F.R.D. 44 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12
<i>H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. & Research Inst. Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12, 14
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15
<i>Scahill v. District of Columbia</i> , 909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	11
<i>Tataranowicz v. Sullivan</i> , 959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	13
* <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	8
<i>Validata Chem. Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
Statutes and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E).....	17
* 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(F).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(C).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(D).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(A).....	2, 3

* 42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(9)(B)	<i>passim</i>
* 42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(9)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(18)(A).....	17
*42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(21)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 13951(t)(21)(C).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(2)	17
42 C.F.R. § 405.1063(a).....	16
Other Authorities	
63 Fed. Reg. 47,552, 47,586 (Sept. 8, 1998)	6
66 Fed. Reg. 59,856, 59,908 (Nov. 30, 2001).....	6
Am. Hosp. Ass’n, Comparison of Medicare Fee-for-Service Beneficiaries Treated in ASCs and Hospital Outpatient Departments (2019), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2FK9ytK	3, 4
H.R. Rep. No. 105-217 (1997).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 114-604 (2016).....	8
